

**No. 15-16133**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CAROLYN JEWEL, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Northern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Arizona State Chapter of the Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Downsize DC Foundation, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy Research, Inc., Institute on the Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

MARK FITZGIBBONS  
Manassas, VA  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*FSC and FSDEF*

August 17, 2015

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
\*Attorney of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. The Court of Appeals Held that the Government’s Seizure of Data Would Establish Plaintiffs’ Standing, but on Remand the District Court Erroneously Required the Plaintiffs to Prove a Search as Well. . .	5
II. The NSA Technological Mass Surveillance System Constitutes an Unreasonable Search and Seizure Per Se. ....	11
A. Plaintiffs Have a License to Use AT&T’s Fiberoptic System. . . .	11
B. Foremost, the Fourth Amendment Protects Private Property. . . .	13
C. The NSA Digital Dragnet Violates the Property Principle. . . . .	14
D. The Fourth Amendment’s Prohibition against General Warrants Protects Persons and Their Property from Indiscriminate and Surreptitious Seizures and Searches.....	20
III. The State Secrets Doctrine Cannot Be Used to Cover Up What Most Likely Are Grave, Unprecedented, and Ongoing Constitutional Violations. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment IV. . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
50 U.S.C. section 1806(f). . . . .	24
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Berger v. New York</u> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967). . . . .	20
<u>Boyd v. U.S.</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886). . . . .	22
<u>California v. Acevedo</u> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991). . . . .	23
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765). . . . .	14
<u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877). . . . .	16
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1, 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Hearst v. Black</u> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936). . . . .	14, <i>passim</i>
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001). . . . .	18
<u>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 221 Ore. 86, 342 P.2d 790 (1959).. . . .	17
<u>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013). . . . .	26
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928). . . . .	19, 20
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 949 (2012). . . . .	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Knotts</u> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).. . . .	19
<u>Weeks v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).. . . .	21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
“AT&T Helped U.S. to Spy on Internet on a Vast Scale,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Aug. 15, 2015). . . . .	13
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1883). . . . .	22
John Cribbet, <u>Principles of the Law of Property</u> (Foundation Press: 2d ed.1975). . . . .	13
Abraham Kuyper, “Lecture on Sphere Sovereignty” (Oct. 20, 1890).. . . .	21
C.S. Lewis, <u>God in the Dock: Essays on Theology and Ethics</u> , Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing Co. (1972).. . . . .	25
James Otis, “Against Writs of Assistance” (Feb. 1761).. . . . .	21

Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed.,  
ABA Foundation: 1978). . . . . 20, 21

H. Titus & W. Olson, “United States v. Jones: Reviving the Property  
Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” CASE WESTERN RESERVE  
UNIV. SCHOOL OF LAW, J.OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & THE INTERNET,  
Vol. 3, No. 2 (Spring 2012). . . . . 11

J.B. White, “Judicial Criticism,” 20 *GA. L. REV.* 835 (1986). . . . . 20
